

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 12-1100, and consolidated cases

WHITE STALLION ENERGY CENTER, LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

Respondent.

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF FINAL RULE OF THE
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

**IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General**

**ERIC G. HOSTETLER
AMANDA SHAFER BERMAN
MATTHEW R. OAKES
Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources
Division**

**United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, DC 20044
(202) 305-2326
eric.hostetler@usdoj.gov
amanda.berman@usdoj.gov
matthew.oakes@usdoj.gov**

OF COUNSEL

**WENDY L. BLAKE
PAUL R. VERSACE
SUSMITA DUBEY
U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency
1200 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20460**

DATED: January 22, 2013 (Initial Brief)

**RESPONDENTS' CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS,
AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit R. 28(a)(1), Respondent United States

Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") submits this certificate as to parties, rulings and related cases.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

I. INTRODUCTION 3

II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 4

 A. Hazardous Pollutant Regulation Under the CAA 4

 1. Listing of Source Categories 6

 2. Section 7412(d) Emission Standards 8

 B. Hazardous Pollutants Emitted by EGUs 9

 C. Regulatory Background..... 11

 D. The Final Rule..... 13

 1. Reaffirmation of the Section 7412(n)(1)(A) Determination 13

 2. The Final Emission Standards 15

 3. The Regulatory Impact Analysis 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT 21

- I. EPA REASONABLY DETERMINED THAT IT IS “APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY” TO REGULATE EGU HAZARDOUS POLLUTANT EMISSIONS.....21
 - A. EPA’s 2000 Determination.....21
 - B. EPA’s 2012 Determination24
 - 1. The Mercury Risk Assessment.....25
 - 2. The Inhalation Risk Assessment for Hazardous Pollutants Other Than Mercury28
 - 3. Environmental Hazards29
 - C. Petitioners’ Challenges to EPA’s “Appropriate and Necessary” Determinations Lack Merit30
 - 1. The 2000 “Appropriate and Necessary” Determination is Valid.....31
 - a. EPA Adequately Characterized Mercury Health Risks in 200031
 - b. EPA Complied With Applicable Procedural Requirements33
 - 2. The 2012 Determination and EPA’s Associated Statutory Interpretations Are Valid36
 - a. EPA Has Authority to Reaffirm Its Listing of EGUs Based on Consideration of New Evidence36
 - b. EPA Properly Considered the Mercury TSD38

c.	The Inhalation Risk Assessment Provided a Credible Analysis of Hazards Associated With Other Pollutants	41
i.	The Cancer Risk Benchmark Level	41
ii.	Use of Certified Data.....	43
d.	EPA Properly Considered Environmental Hazards	45
e.	EPA’s Findings Concerning Acid Gas Hazards Are Amply Supported.....	48
f.	EPA Properly Considered Cumulative Impacts	49
g.	EPA Reasonably Exercised Discretion to Decline to Consider Costs Associated With Regulation	50
II.	AFTER LISTING EGUs, EPA PROPERLY PROMULGATED SECTION 7412(d) EMISSION STANDARDS FOR ALL HAZARDOUS POLLUTANTS EMITTED BY EGUs.....	56
A.	EPA Appropriately Promulgated Section 7412(d) Emission Standards After Listing EGUs	56
B.	EPA Properly Regulated All Hazardous Pollutants Emitted by EGUs Following Its “Appropriate and Necessary” Determination	59
III.	EPA PROPERLY DENIED UARG’S DELISTING PETITION	62
IV.	EPA WAS NOT REQUIRED TO MAKE AN ADDITIONAL FINDING PRIOR TO REGULATING EGUs THAT ARE AREA SOURCES	63

V.	EPA’s “APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY” DETERMINATION APPLIES TO PETROLEUM-COKE UNITS	67
VI.	THE EXISTING SOURCE MERCURY EMISSION STANDARD FOR COAL-FIRED UNITS IS CONSISTENT WITH THE CAA	69
A.	EPA Collected a Substantial Amount of Mercury Data	71
B.	EPA Properly Set the Existing Source Mercury Standard Based On the Top 12 Percent of Available Data.....	74
C.	The Best-Performing Sources for Non-Mercury Metals Were Not The Best-Performing Sources for Mercury Control	75
D.	The Mercury Standard Is Not Overly Stringent	78
VII.	EPA PROMULGATED APPROPRIATE EMISSIONS STANDARDS FOR EACH SUBCATEGORY	79
A.	The Emission Standards for EGU’s Designed to Burn Low Rank Coal Are Achievable and Properly Calculated	79
1.	The Mercury MACT Floor for this Subcategory Was Properly Calculated.....	79
2.	EPA’s Beyond-the-Floor Standard for this Subcategory is Achievable.....	81
B.	EPA’s Particulate Matter Standards for Petroleum-Coke Units Incorporated All Relevant Data and Are a Logical Outgrowth of the Proposed Rule	83
C.	EPA’s Non-Continental Unit Standards Are Reasonable	86
VIII.	EPA REASONABLY DECLINED TO SET ALTERNATIVE HEALTH-BASED LIMITS FOR ACID GAS EMISSIONS	88
IX.	EPA REASONABLY DECLINED TO CREATE SUBCATEGORIES FOR CFB UNITS	90

A.	EPA Has Significant Discretion in Determining Whether Subcategories Are Appropriate	91
B.	The Record Supports EPA’s Decision Not to Create CFB Subcategories	92
X.	EPA WAS NOT REQUIRED TO MANDATE FUEL SWITCHING TO NATURAL GAS.....	96
A.	Julander Lacks Prudential Standing.....	96
B.	EPA Properly Declined to Require Fuel Switching as a Beyond-the-Floor Standard.....	97
XI.	EPA REASONABLY REJECTED PUBLIC POWER’S DEMAND FOR A BLANKET COMPLIANCE EXTENSION.....	99
A.	EPA Addressed Public Power’s Compliance Concerns.....	100
B.	EPA Reasonably Rejected the Demand for a Blanket Extension.....	101
XII.	THE “AVERAGING ALTERNATIVE” IS LAWFUL.....	103
XIII.	EPA’S MONITORING OPTIONS FOR NON-MERCURY METALS PROVIDE SUFFICIENTLY RELIABLE AND TIMELY INFORMATION FOR DETERMINING COMPLIANCE.....	111
A.	Compliance Alternatives for Non-Mercury Metals.....	111
B.	CPMS Provide Sufficient and Timely Compliance Information	113
C.	The Quarterly Stack Testing and Low Emitting Options Provide Sufficient and Timely Compliance Information	118
	CONCLUSION.....	120

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	77
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	52
<i>Am. Water Works Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 40 F.3d 1266 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	85
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	79
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Ass'n of Am. Railroads v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 38 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	86
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	96
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. NRDC</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)	17
<i>Castaneda-Gonzalez v. Immigration & Naturalization Serv.</i> , 564 F.2d 417 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	50
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	96
* <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837, 842-45 (1984)	17, 45, 49, 59, 65

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>City of Portland v. EPA</i> , 507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	85
<i>Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	116, 117
<i>Coal. for Responsible Regulation v. EPA</i> , 684 F.3d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2012), <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , 2012 WL 6621785 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 12, 2000)	32
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	83, 84
<i>Desert Citizens Against Pollution v. EPA</i> , 699 F.3d 524 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	57
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 541 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (en banc)	16, 32
<i>Ethyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 51 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Fertilizer Inst. v. EPA</i> , 935 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	84
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 693 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	97
<i>Hazardous Waste Treatment Council v. EPA</i> , 861 F.2d 277 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	97
<i>MetroPCS California, LLC v. FCC</i> , 644 F.3d 410 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	45
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	51
<i>Mossville Env'tl. Action Now v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9

* <i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 99 F.3d 1170 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	68
* <i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 233 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	60, 65
* <i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5, 12, 33, 58, 60, 61, 65
<i>New York v. Reilly</i> , 969 F.2d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	81
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17, 24
* <i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 489 F.3d 1364 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	63, 91, 101
<i>Portland Cement Ass'n v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	116, 117
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	98
<i>Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 749 F.2d 856 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	80
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 167 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	77
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 374 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	46
* <i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 353 F.3d 976 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	111, 113, 116, 117, 119, 120

<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	60
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Thomas v. New York</i> , 802 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	35, 36
<i>UARG v. EPA</i> , No. 01-1074, 2001 WL 935363 (D.C. Cir. July 26, 2001)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Hines</i> , 694 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	57
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	51, 52

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §§ 7401-7671q	4
42 U.S.C. § 7412	1
Pub. L. No. 90-604, 84 Stat. 1676, 42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(1) (1970)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(1)	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(2)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7412(a)(8)	6, 19, 65
42 U.S.C. § 7412(b)(2)	47
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)	6, 64, 65
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1)	6
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(2)	8

42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(1)-(3).....	64
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(3).....	7, 19, 64
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(5).....	8, 12
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9).....	53
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)(B)(i).....	42
42 U.S.C. § 7412(c)(9)(B)(ii)	47
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)	6, 56, 60, 65
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(2).....	2, 9, 19, 20, 97, 98
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(A).....	9, 70, 80
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(3)(B)	9, 87
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(4).....	20, 88, 89
42 U.S.C. § 7412(d)(5).....	9, 66
42 U.S.C. § 7412(e)(4).....	8, 33
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(A).....	7, 11, 14, 18, 19, 21, 34, 45, 51, 55, 64, 65
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(B)	8, 21, 22, 47, 50
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(1)(C)	8, 22
42 U.S.C. § 7412(n)(3).....	58
42 U.S.C. § 7604(a)(2).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(6)(C)	87

42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7).....	87
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(A).....	44
42 U.S.C § 7607(d)(7)(B)	68, 113
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	16
Pub. L. No. 101-549, Title V, § 501, 104 Stat. 2642 (Nov. 15, 1990)	117
42 U.S.C. § 7661c(b)	20, 111, 116, 117, 120

FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9).....	79
-------------------------------	----

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. part 64.....	115
------------------------	-----

FEDERAL REGISTER

58 Fed. Reg. 54,648 (Oct. 22, 1993).....	115
60 Fed. Reg. 35,393 (July 7, 1995).....	35
61 Fed. Reg. 28,197 (June 4, 1996)	34
62 Fed. Reg. 8314 (Feb. 24, 1997)	114
62 Fed. Reg. 52,384 (Oct. 7, 1997).....	104
65 Fed. Reg. 10,783 (Feb. 29, 2000)	35
65 Fed. Reg. 18,992 (Apr. 10, 2000)	35

65 Fed. Reg. 79,825 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	3, 11, 12, 22, 23, 69
67 Fed. Reg. 6521 (Feb. 12, 2002)	64
69 Fed. Reg. 4654 (Jan. 30, 2004).....	69
70 Fed. Reg. 15,994 (Mar. 29, 2005).....	12
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005)	12, 93
74 Fed. Reg. 58,012 (Nov. 10, 2009)	13
75 Fed. Reg. 54,970 (Sept. 9, 2010)	66
76 Fed. Reg. 15,608 (Mar. 21, 2011).....	93
76 Fed. Reg. 24,976 (May 3, 2011).....	9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 22, 24, 25, 28, 30, 35, 40, 41, 42, 44, 48, 49, 57, 61, 66, 68, 69, 73, 76, 77, 81, 84, 85, 86, 92, 97, 98
76 Fed. Reg. 29,032 (May 10, 2011)	102
77 Fed. Reg. 9304 (Feb.12, 2012)	13, 15, 16, 23, 24, 25, 27, 29, 30, 37, 39, 41, 42, 43, 50, 55, 57, 58, 59, 61, 62, 63, 65, 66, 67, 68, 78, 79, 83, 84, 85, 86, 88, 89, 90, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 99, 100, 101, 102, 103, 104, 106, 107, 109, 112, 114, 115, 119
77 Fed. Reg. 22,392 (Apr. 13, 2012)	99
77 Fed. Reg. 71,323 (Nov. 30, 2012)	97

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H. R. Rep. No. 101-490 (1990), reprinted in <u>2 A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990</u> (Comm. Print 1993)	34, 35
